

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 25
SUBREGION 33

HARBOR RAIL SERVICES COMPANY

and

Case 25-CA-174952

ERIC SCHULTZ, an Individual

GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Caridad Austin
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region Twenty-Five
Minton-Capehart Federal Building, Room 238
575 North Pennsylvania Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Phone: (317) 991-7636
Fax: (317) 226-5103
E-mail: caridad.austin@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 A. Respondent's Operations 1

 B. Employee Eric Schultz's Discharge 5

III. CREDIBILITY 8

IV. ARGUMENT 12

 A. Lead Man Kenyada Clark was a Supervisor under Section 2(11) of the Act 12

 B. Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act When It Discharged Employee Eric Schultz Because He Concertedly Complained to Respondent Regarding the Wages, Hours, and Working Conditions of Respondent's Employees by Demanding that Respondent Provide Employees a Lunch Break 16

V. CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES 23

VI. CONCLUSION AND REMEDY REQUESTED 28

VII. PROPOSED NOTICE 29

TABLE OF CASES

Atlantic Steel Co., 245 NLRB 814 (1979)..... 18, 20

BRC Injected Rubber Products, 311 NLRB 66 (1993)..... 26

Carpenters Local 60 v. NLRB, 365 U.S. 651 (1961)..... 25

Correctional Medical Services, 356 NLRB 277 (2010)..... 16

Datwyler Rubber & Plastics Co., 350 NLRB 660 (2007)..... 18

Deena Artware, Inc., 112 NLRB 371 (1955), enfd., 228 F.2d 871 (6th Cir. 1955)..... 26

Graves Trucking, 246 NLRB 344 (1979) 24

Greater Oklahoma Packing Co. v. NLRB, 790 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 26

Kentucky River Medical Center, 356 NLRB 6 (2010) 25

Landgraf v. USI Film Products,511 U.S. 244 (1994) 28

Lee Brass Co., 16 NLRB 1122 (1995)..... 28

Modesto Radiology Imaging, Inc., 361 NLRB No. 84 (2014) 12

Mountaineer Park, Inc., 343 NLRB 1473 (2004) 15

Myers Industries, 268 NLRB 493 (1984) (Myers I) remanded sub nom. Prill v. NLRB,
755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985), cert. denied 474 US 948 (1985)..... 16

Myers Industries, 280 NLRB 882 (1986) (Myers II), enfd. sub nom. Prill v. NLRB, 835
F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987), cert. denied 487 U.S. 1205 (1988) 16

NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co., 396 U.S. 258 (1969) 24, 25

NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, 532 U.S. 706 (2001) 12

NLRB v. Mackay Radio & Tel. Co., 304 U.S. 333 (1938) 25

NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling of Miami, Inc., 344 U.S. 344 (1953)..... 24-25

Nortech Waste, 336 NLRB 554 (2001) 27, 28

Oakwood Healthcare, Inc., 348 NLRB 686 (2006) 12

Operating Engineers Local 513 (Long Construction), 145 NLRB 554 (1963) 28

Pacific Beach Hotel, 361 NLRB No. 65 (2014) 25, 27

Pappas v. Watson Wyatt & Co., 2007 WL 4178507 (D. Conn. Nov. 20, 2007) 28

Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB, 313 U.S. 177 (1941)..... 24, 25, 27

Pilliod of Mississippi, Inc., 275 NLRB 799 (1985)..... 28

Plaza Auto Center, 355 NLRB 493 (2010)..... 18, 19

<u>Progressive Transportation Services</u> , 340 NLRB 1044 (2003)	14
<u>Proulx v. Citibank</u> , 681 F. Supp. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1988), affirmed mem., 862 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1988)	28
<u>Radio Officers' Union of Commercial Telegraphers Union v. NLRB</u> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	24
<u>Roman Iron Works</u> , 292 NLRB 1292 (1989)	26
<u>Service Employees Local 87 (Pacific Telephone)</u> , 279 NLRB 168 (1986).....	28
<u>St. Margaret Mercy Healthcare Centers</u> , 350 NLRB 203 (2007).....	18
<u>Tampa Tribune</u> , 351 NLRB 1324 (2007)	19
<u>Tortillas Don Chavas</u> , 361 NLRB No. 10 (2014)	24, 25, 26
<u>Virginia Elc. & Power Co. v. NLRB</u> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943)	24

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 25
SUBREGION 33

HARBOR RAIL SERVICES COMPANY

and

Case 25-CA-174952
